South Carolina Department of Corrections

March 3, 2025

For immediate release

Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206
Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

COLUMBIA, S.C. — The SCDC Inspector General released the arrest warrants today for a former
inmate on charges involving contraband at Lieber Correctional Institution.

Quinzell Robinson, 46, of Sumter, is charged with operating a drone near a prison, attempting
to furnish contraband to prisoners, criminal conspiracy and resisting arrest. The charges against
Robinson involve flying a drone carrying contraband toward Lieber, but the package dropped in
the woods before reaching the prison yard.

The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the
burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.
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ARREST WARRANT

2025A1810200225

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/
v

D Municipality of

F ed by
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) orm Approved by

ORIGINAL

L April 21, 2003
El County/ [:I Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT o e
Dorchester )
Personally appeared before me the affiant Richard M Darling
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Quinzell Robinson

S.C. Atomey General

violate the criminal laws of the

Dorchester did within this county and state on orabout 3/14/2025
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ I:’ Municipality of Dorchester )
THE STATE in the following particulars:
against .
. . DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: iracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined
Quinzell Robinson Conspiracy / Crimina piracy, p
Address:
—_— —_ — | futher state that there Is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
Phone: SSN the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:
Sex. M Race: B Mewht 6 weehe 175 \arch 14,2025, while at Lieber Correctional Institution (LCI) located at 136 Wilborn Ave, Ridgeville, SC, 29472, Defendant
bl Sate; SC oLy I Quinzell Robinson | did violate Section 16-17-410 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Criminal Conspiracy, Facts of Case: The
cos: Agency ORI # SC040095C defendant did conspire with the purpose of committing an unlawful act by unlawful means. While conducting surveillance
Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera operations due to recent attempts to introduce contraband to the facility, Special Agents with the South Carolina Depaﬁment of
Prosecuting Officer: Richard M Darling - S00988 Corrections Office of Inspector General, observed the defendant walking in a field next to LCI carrying a unmanned aerial vehicle
. i = i i i icati i i dant did admit
oftense:  Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law (Drone) in his hands along with a orange bag. The defendant w:?s in cgmmumcauon with a SClDC‘mmatc. T}?é defendan
conspiracy defined under Miranda that he attempted to fly a package into LCI, but it fell in the woods before making it to the facility. Probable cause 1s
L based on physical and visual evidence, defendants’ selfadmitting.
Offense Code: 0049
Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-17-0410 Signature of Affiant ‘
This_warrant 1s CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE n_ e SOUTH CAROLINA )
STATE OF SO
[] county  [] Municipality of i Affiant's Address P.0. Box 21787
E] County/ l:] Municipality of ) .
The accused Columbia, SC 29221-1787
is to be arrested and brought before me to be Dorchester Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law.
LS.,
s ARREST WARRANT
Signature of Judge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to Dbelieve that
RETURN 3/14/2025 inzell bi
bout
A copy of this arrest wamrant was delivered to 0 PLRSo defendant Qumze Robinson
dofeirdant a [/. 72 I cb c did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
efendan
= NZelL 1nsSea K’ County/ D Municipality of Dorchester ) as set forth below:
on Q .
S/ /)5

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions
5200 E. Jim Bilton Blvd.
St. George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me , you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution , or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

557 i
/ ’

Judge's Address 212 Deming Way, Box 10
(Ls) ) Summerville, SC 29483-
Judge's Telephone  (843)832-0370

) Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL

D Municipal

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

D Circuit



ARREST WARRANT

2025A1810200223

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Dorchester

THE STATE
against
Quinzell Robinson

- _

Phone: SSN: _:

Sex. M Race: B Heightt 6 Weight: 175

DLStater gc  DL#

cos: [ Agency ORI#  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer: Richard M Darling - S00988

Offense: Resisting / Resisting Arrest; Oppose or resist law
enforcement officer serving process or making

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL  Brjemes
T April 21, 2003

@ County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT st

Dorchester )

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Richard M Darling who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Quinzel] Robinson
did within this county and state on orabout  3/[4/2025
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

violate the cnminal laws of the

D Municipality of Dorchester )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Resisting / Resisting Arrest; Oppose or resist law enforcement officer serving process or making arrest

| further state that there is probable cause to ©believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On March 14, 2025, while at Lieber Correctional Institution (LCI) located at 136 Wilborn Ave, Ridgeville, SC, 29472, Defendant
Quinzell Robinson did violate Section 16-09- 0320(a) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Resisting/Resisting Arrest, Probable
Cause is based on the following facts: SCDC-OIG attempted to effect a lawful arrest after conducting a surveillance operation due to
recent attempts to introduce contraband to the facility, Agents observed the defendant walking in a field next to LCI carrying a
unmanned aerial vehicle (Drone) in his hands along with a orange bag. While trying to effect a lawful arrest the defendant actively
resisted. Agents were fully dressed in vest labeled police in large letters and the defendant refused lawful commands to place his
hands behind his back. Probable cause is based on confiscation of the drone, body worn camera recordings, and defendants’
self-admissions post Miranda.

Offense Code: 0326 / :
Code/Ordi - 16-09-0320(A Z
ode/Ordinance Sec:  16-09-0320(A) Signature of Affiant g
Fis_warrant 1s CERTIFIED FOR _ SERVICE in the
— STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
County/ Municipality of )
] y |:] pality E Countyl [] Muniipaity o ) Affiant's Address ~ P.O. Bpx 21787
The accused Columbia, SC 29221-1787
is to be arested and brought before me to be Dorchester ) Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law.
(LS)
ARREST WARRANT
Signature of Judge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN / i
A copy of this arrﬁ yarrant was delivered to on orabout 1/14/2025 defendant  Quinzell Robinson
a i did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinan f
defendant %‘&Lﬁ_{, Q [ L 0
u:NZ g chinsSca County/ Municipali
pality of Dorch ) as set forth below:
on ‘3/-(;,(/15‘ K] D chester
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Resisting / Resisting Arrest; Oppose or resist law enforcement officer serving process or making
arrest
‘% - Having found probab_le cause and thq above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
W her before me forthwith g be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
= soon thereafter ag.i ticable
RETURN WARRANT TO: — Sworn {o ang; ed before me )
; on 3/ 14,[2 25 )
General Sessions Judge's Address 212 Deming Way, Box 10
5200 E. Jim Bilton Blvd. / (Ls) ) Summerville, SC 29483-
St. George, SC 29477 Y Judge's Telephone -03
i il ) (843)832-0370
Gdge Code: 7484 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal EI Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2025A1810200224

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ I:] Municipality of

Dorchester
THE STATE
against
Quinzell Robinson
Address:
Phone: SSN:-
Sex M Race. B Height: 6 vveight: 175

DL State: (e

Prosecuting Agency:
Prosecuting Officer:

o
Agency ORI #  SC040095C
S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera
Richard M Darling - S00988
Offense: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner,
furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL S0 Arey Cansial
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Qon 21, 2003
Dorchester )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Richard M Darling who

being duly swormn deposes and says that defendant Quinzell Robinson
did within this county and state on orabout  3/14/2023
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws of the

[] Municipaiity of Dorchester )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On March 14, 2025, while at Lieber Correctional Institution (LCI) located at 136 Wilborn Ave, Ridgeville, SC, 29472, Defendant
Quinzell Robinson did violate Section 24-3-950 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Introduction or Attempt to Introduce
Contraband into a state correctional facility, Facts of Case: The defendant did conspire with the purpose of committing an unlawful
act by unlawful means. While conducting surveillance operations due to recent attempts to introduce contraband to the facility,
Special Agents with the South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General, observed the defendant walking in a
field next to LCI carrying a unmanned aerial vehicle (Drone) in his hands along with a orange bag. The defendant did admit under
Miranda that he attempted to fly a package into LCI, but it fell in the woods before making it to the facility. Probable cause is based
on physical and visual evidence, defendants’ self-admitting.

Offense Code: 0074 )
Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-03-0950 " ~K i
Signature of Affiant
This  warrant 1s CERTIFIED  FOR  SERVICE in__the -_——
. . STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
(] County/  [T] Municipaiity of . Affiants Address ~ P.O. Box 21787
- " @ County/ D Municipality of :
' e accuse Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Is to be arrested and brought before me to be Dorchester Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law.
(L.S.)
ARREST WARRANT

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to
defendant Kuia 2l QCE\‘/{ Stn
= 37L/25

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
5200 E. Jim Bilton Blvd.
St. George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about

3/14/2025 defendant  Quinzell Robinson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

E County/ D Municipality of Dorchester

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

) as set forth below:

Having found probab_le cause and the} above afﬁant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwj be dlealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
is pydcticable
)

) Judge's Address 212 Deming Way, Box 10
(Ls) ) Summerville, SC 29483-
) Judge's Telephone  (843)832-0370
D Municipal

) Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A1810200226

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ I:] Municipality of

Dorchester
THE STATE
against
Quinzell Robinson
Address:
Phone: ssv I ——
Sex M Race: B Height @ Weight: 175

DL State: Vel DL#

oce: |G Agency ORI #SC040095C

ProsecutingAgency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer; Richard M Darling - S00988

Offense: Prisoners / Operating an unmanned aerial vehicle
within a certain distance of a Department of

Offense Code: 3896

Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-01-0300(A)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) ORIGINAL ST iy ot
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT 2o 21, 200
Dorchester )
Personally appeared before me the affiant  Richard M Darling who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Quinzell Robinson
did within this county and state on or about 3/14/2025
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws of the
Dorchester )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Operating an unmanned aerial vehicle within a certain distance of a Department of

Corrections facility

| futher state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On March 14, 2025, while at Lieber Correctional Institution (LCI) located at 136 Wilborn Ave, Ridgeville, SC, 29472, Defendant
Quinzell Robinson | did violate Section 16-17-410 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Criminal Conspiracy, Facts of Case: The
defendant did conspire with the purpose of committing an unlawful act by unlawful means. While conducting surveillance
operations due to recent attempts to introduce contraband to the facility, Special Agents with the South Carolina Department of
Corrections Office of Inspector General, observed the defendant walking in a field next to LCI carrying a unmanned aerial vehicle
(Drone) in his hands along with a orange bag. The defendant did admit under Miranda that he attempted to fly a package into LCI,
but it fell in the woods before making it to the facility. Probable cause is based on physical and visual evidence, defendants’

self-admitting.
Signature of Affiant ﬂ g M

This warrant Is

D County/
The accused

Is to be amested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE 1 the
D Municipality of

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant Quiqzel Rebin 5en
on SNRLYIE)

FZ .

ignature of Constal

cemen icer

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Summerville Magistrate
212 Deming Way, Box 10
Summerville, SC 29483

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) )
@ B D Municipality of ) Affiant's Address  P.O. Box 21787
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Dorchester Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout  3/14/2025 defendant  Quinzell Robinson

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E Countyl D Municipalityof Dorchester

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Operating an unmanned aerial vehicle within a certain distance of a Department of
Carrections facility

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or

her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as

soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and suf ed before me )
on 3/14/2025 )
Judge's Address

Ls) )

) as set forth below:

212 Deming Way, Box 10
Summerville, SC 29483-
Judge's Telephone  (843)832-0370

I:I Municipal

) Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

~

D Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL
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